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2026 Proposed Approved Budget 

 

 
 

 

 “The Board of Directors of the Williamson Central Appraisal District may transfer funds between category/line 

items of the Budget if the action does not obligate jurisdictions to additional payments.” 
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2026 Budget by Category 
 

Category Budget Amount Percent 

Personnel $11,284,800 72% 

Supplies $516,500 3% 

Services $3,122,200 20% 

Debt $0 0% 

Capitol Outlay $70,000 1% 

ARB $677,600 4% 

Total $15,671,100 100% 
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Appraisal District Positions, Salary Levels, and Benefits 
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Budget Information 
 

Salary and Personnel Budget Summary – FY 2026 (Proposed) 
The proposed salary and personnel budget for FY 2026 supports a total staffing plan that includes: 
• 90 Full-Time Positions 
• Part-Time and Temporary Positions, as needed based on departmental workload and seasonal requirements 

Key Compensation Elements 
1. Merit Increases 

A 3% merit increase is currently proposed for all eligible employees. 
o Note: This increase is contingent upon the results of salary and compensation surveys currently 

underway across peer taxing entities and may be adjusted accordingly. 
2. Longevity Pay 

Employees meeting service requirements will receive longevity pay, calculated in accordance with established 
tenure thresholds and pay scales. 

3. PTO Buyback Program 
The budget includes funding for a Paid Time Off (PTO) buyback initiative for tenured employees, allowing 
eligible staff to convert accrued leave into compensation as a retention and morale incentive. 

4. Retiree Health Insurance 
Continued health insurance coverage for qualified retirees is included, honoring commitments to long-serving 
personnel and aiding in transition planning. 

5. Security Staffing (Protest Season) 
The budget includes allocations for contracting security officers during anticipated high-traffic or high-risk 
protest periods to ensure safety and operational continuity. 

 
Vehicle Expenses – FY 2026 (Proposed) 

Car Allowances 
All personnel in appraiser roles—including the Chief Appraiser and Deputy Chief Appraiser—receive a monthly car 
allowance to offset the cost of using personal vehicles for official duties. 
• This fixed stipend supports field operations and ensures vehicle availability for appraisal-related travel. 

Mileage Reimbursement 
In addition to car allowances, mileage reimbursement is budgeted for other staff who use personal vehicles for 
business-related travel. 

• Reimbursements are calculated using the IRS standard mileage rate, which is updated annually. 
• This applies to employees not eligible for a car allowance or when additional travel occurs outside the 

scope of the allowance. 
 

Cell Phone Allowances 
Employees whose job responsibilities require the use of a mobile phone may be provided with a monthly stipend 
in lieu of being issued a district-owned cellular device. This stipend is intended to offset the cost of using a 
personal cell phone for work-related purposes. 
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Medical Insurance & Short / Long Term Disability 
The district provides comprehensive insurance benefits for all full-time employees. Specifically: 

• Dental, Vision, Short-Term Disability, and Long-Term Disability: The district covers 100% of the premium 
costs for these benefits. 

• Medical Insurance: The district contributes a portion of the premium for full-time employees. Employees 
are responsible for paying the remaining balance. 

• Dependent Coverage: On average, the district contributes $200.00 toward the cost of dependent medical 
insurance coverage. 

 
Retirement 

The district participates in the Texas County & District Retirement System (TCDRS) to provide retirement benefits 
for all full-time employees. Key details include: 

• Employee Contribution: 7% of the employee’s salary. 
• District Contribution: The district’s elected contribution rate is 19.00%. 
• Group Term Life Insurance: Provided to all employees at a rate of 0.10%, bringing the total district 

contribution rate to 19.10%. 
• Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA): The district is currently considering prefunding a COLA for retirees. 

In addition, employees may choose to participate in a 457 deferred compensation retirement plan. Participation 
is voluntary and comes at no cost to the district. 
 

Workers’ Compensation 
The district provides Workers’ Compensation coverage for employees in three classifications: outside appraisers, 
information technology personnel, and administrative/clerical staff. Coverage is provided through the Texas 
Association of Counties (TAC), ensuring that eligible employees are protected in the event of work-related injuries 
or illnesses. 
 

FICA/Medicare 
All district employees participate in the Medicare portion of FICA. Participation in Social Security is limited to 
employees in temporary positions only. 
 

Capital Outlay 
 

Item Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost 

Sql Server License 1 $17,500 $17,500 

Server Hardware 5 $5,000 $25,000 

Server Operating System 3 $7,500 $22,500 

TOTAL   $65,000 
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Estimated Revenues 
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Revenue Summary Allocation Comparison 
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Financial Statement & Fund Balances 

Estimated Funds 2026 
    

Taxing Entity Assessments:     $15,671,100 
 

Interest on Accounts: 
  

$96,100  
 

Assigned (Obligated) Funds:     $655,300 
 

Rendition Penalty Income: 
  

$17,300 
 

Other Revenue:     $13,300 
 

Total 
  

$16,453,100 
 

     

     

Fund Equities Assigned (Obligated) 

  

Balance 
Account 

Maximum 
Assigned (Obligated), CAMA  

  
$152,763 $300,000 

Assigned (Obligated), Contingency Operating Funds 
  

$43,479  $250,000  

Assigned (Obligated), GIS Projects      $77,582  $100,000  

Assigned (Obligated), HRA  
  

$4,365  $146,000  

Assigned (Obligated), Litigation Expenses      $297,923  $300,000  

Assigned (Obligated), Street Level Imagery   $50,209 $450,000 

Assigned (Obligated), Technology  
  

$29,034  $150,000  

Sub-Total 
 

  $655,355 **    $1,696,000      

Assigned (Obligated), Building     $152,332 * 

Assigned (Obligated), TCDRS   $128,089  

Assigned (Obligated), Technology Short-Lived Items     $70,528  * 

Assigned (Obligated), Buying down next year budget   $0  

Operating Account     $4,014,277 
 

Education / Litigation Account 
  

$686  
 

Total 
  

$5,021,267 
 

 

*Reserved for replacement of short-lived items – no account maximum 

** Total amount not to exceed 4 months of operating expenses.      

4 Month of Operating Fund Balance 
    

Designated for April Operating Funds     $1,239,795  
 

Designated for May Operating Funds   $1,251,178  

Designated for June Operating Funds 
  

$993,469  
 

Designated for July Operating Funds     $1,045,842  
 

Total 
  

$4,530,284  
 

 


